

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

No. 21–1032

AMY COHEN; EILEEN ROCCHIO; NICOLE A. TURGEON; KAREN A. MCDONALD; MELISSA KURODA; LISA C. STERN; JENNIFER HSU; JENNIFER E. CLOUD; DARCY SHEARER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; JODY BUDGE; MEGAN HULL

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

CATHERINE LUKE; KYLE HACKETT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BROWN UNIVERSITY; CHRISTINA PAXSON, as successor to VARTAN GREGORIAN; JACK HAYES, as successor to DAVID ROACH

Defendants – Appellees,

ABIGAIL WALSH; LAUREN LAZARO; ROSE DOMONOSKE; MEI LI COSTA; ELLA POLEY; ALYSSA GARDNER; LAUREN MCKEOWN; ALLISON LOWE; TINA PAOLILLO; EVA DURANDEAU; MADELINE STOCKFISH; SONJA BJORNSON

Objectors – Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND, CASE No. 1:92–cv–00197, JUDGE JOHN J. McCONNELL, JR.

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES**

---

Lynette Labinger (No. 23027) 128 Dorrance St. Box 710 Providence, RI 02903 (401) 465-9565 ll@labingerlaw.com	Arthur H. Bryant (No. 21973) Bailey & Glasser, LLP 1999 Harrison St. Suite 660 Oakland, CA 94612 510-507-9972 abryant@baileyglasser.com	Lori Bullock (No. 1197230) Newkirk Zwagerman 521 E. Locust St. Suite 300 Des Moines, IA 50309 515-883-2000 lbullock@newkirklaw.com
--	--	---

COOPERATING COUNSEL for AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF RHODE ISLAND and PUBLIC JUSTICE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1  
    A. Introduction..... 1  
    B. Counter-Statement of the Issues Presented..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3  
    A. The Origins of this Appeal. .... 3  
    B. The Joint Agreement. .... 6  
    C. Recent Events Giving Rise to this Appeal. .... 8  
    E. The Objection. .... 13  
    F. Motion for Final Approval and Decision Below..... 16  
    G. The Fairness Hearing..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 21  
    Standard of Review ..... 21

I. OBJECTORS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE CLASS IS INVALID BECAUSE IT LACKS CURRENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES WAS WAIVED AND IS CONTRARY TO CONTROLLING PRECEDENT. .... 21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION FINDING THAT THE MODIFICATION TO THE JOINT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) ..... 46  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Conn. 2010) .....	41
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , No. 09–cv–621, 2010 WL 2017773 (D. Conn. 2010) .....	22
<i>Binta B. v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013).....	29, 30
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	32
<i>City Partnership Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. Partnership</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Cochran v. Quest Software, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 809 F. Supp. 978 (D.R.I. 1992).....	3, 4, 11, 39
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 879 F. Supp. 185 (D.R.I. 1995).....	5, 6, 39
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	3, 7
<i>Durrett v. Housing Auth. of City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Emp’r Ins. Co. of Wausau v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 744 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 812 F. Supp. 578 (W.D. Pa.1993) .....	22
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	27, 28
<i>Flores v. Rosen</i> , 984 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Foltz v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 419 (D. Del. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Banc of Cal. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17–00118, 2019 WL 6605884 (C.D. Cal.2019) .....	23
<i>In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 13–cv–03072, 2019 WL 1411510 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	38
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).31	31
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	39
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Ms. M. v. Falmouth Sch. Dep’t</i> , 875 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	38
<i>Ohlensehlen v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , No. 20-cv-00080, 2020 WL 7651974 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	41
<i>Parish v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , No. 07 C 4369, 2016 WL 1270400 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	23

*Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.*, 297 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Minn. 2018) .....22  
*Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.*, 401 F. Supp. 3d 834 (D. Minn. 2019) .....41  
*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....27  
*Rolland v. Cellucci*, 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....32  
*Rosaura Bldg. Corp. v. Municipality of Mayaguez*, 778 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015) ...21  
*Sosna v. Iowa*, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....25  
*Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.*, 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020) .....37  
*Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.*, 226 F.R.D. 207 (D. N.J. 2005).....32  
*Voss v. Rolland*, 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 23, 24, 30

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. §1681 .....3

**Rules**

34 C.F.R. §106.41(c)(1) .....5  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....23  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 31, 37

**Treatises**

3 W. Rubenstein, A. Conte & H. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 7:47 (4th ed. 2011) .....23

**Other Authority**

Caron, McCann, *Brown University Wants Out of ‘Pestilential’ Title IX Agreement in Pandemic year*, Sportico.com, Sept. 1, 2020 .....43  
 Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Civil Rights (Jan. 16, 1996) .....40  
 Mark Pratt, *Brown women’s sports settlement gets preliminary approval*, ABC News (Sept. 25, 2020) .....13
